

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI

IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
CRLP NO: 16022 OF 2024

Between:

1. Tungala Laxmi Raghava, S/o Srinivasa Perumallu
2. Smt.Lakshmi Shirisha Pasupuleti, W/o Tungala Naga Sampath Kumar
3. Sai Balaji Nagishetti, S/o Venkateswarlu
4. Nandyal Janardhan Reddy, S/o Veera Reddy

...Petitioners/Accused Nos.2,3,5 &6
(Petitioners in CRLP 16022 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public prosecutor, High Court At Hyderabad.
2. Smt.Chittaluru Venkata Prathyusha, W/o Shailendra Bhogaraju, Occ.Private Employee, Resident of B-201, Prakruthi Enclave, Shiridi Sai Layout, beside of KR Puram, RTO Bangalore-49, Near Saibaba Temple, Jyothinagar, Karimnagar dist

...Respondents/Complainant
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in CC No.528/2023 pending Special Judicial Magistrate of First Class Mobile for Trial of Cases under PCR Act cum III additional Junior Civil Judge, Karimnagar against the Petitioners/Accused No.2,3,5 & 6 including their appearance, pending disposal of CRLP No.16022 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 03.01.2025, 05.03.2025, 19.06.2025, 17.07.2025, 04.09.2025, 29.10.2025, 15.12.2025, 29.01.2026, 19.02.2026, 12.03.2026, 09.04.2026 and 23.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V.S.R.M.V. Prasad Sanaka, advocate

for the petitioners and Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Additional Public Prosecutor for respondent No.1.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

At request of learned Counsel for the petitioner, list on 02.07.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier is extended.

**Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Judicial Magistrate of First Class Mobile for trial of cases under PCR Act-cum-III Additional Junior Civil Judge, Karimnagar
2. The Station House Officer, PS Karimnagar-II (T), Karimnagar
3. One CC to SRI VSRMV PRASAD SANAKA, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR, J

DATED:18.06.2026

POST ON 02.07.2026.

ORDER

IA. NO. 1 OF 2024
IN
CRLP.No.16022 of 2024



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER